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AN ACT RELATING TO STATE GOVERNMENT; ENUMERATING 

POWERS OF THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; 

PROVIDING FOR EXPENDITURES FROM THE MINORITY 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM FUND; AUTHORIZING 

CERTAIN CONTRACTS; REQUIRING QUARTERLY REPORTS; 

PROVIDING FOR ANNUAL AUDITS AND AUTHORIZING 

PAYMENTS THEREFOR; EXEMPTING CERTAIN CONTRACTS FROM 

THE OKLAHOMA CENTRAL PURCHASING ACT; AMENDING 74 

O.S. 1991, SECTION 3105, WHICH RELATES TO CERTAIN 

PUBLICATION DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS; EXEMPTING THE 

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FROM DISCLOSURE 

REQUIREMENTS; AMENDING 74 O.S. 1991, SECTION 5019, 

WHICH RELATES TO THE STATE DATA CENTER REVOLVING 

FUND; DELETING PROHIBITION AGAINST THE EXPENDITURE 

OF REVOLVING FUNDS FOR PERSONNEL COSTS; DELETING 

OBSOLETE LANGUAGE; REPEALING 74 O.S. 1991, SECTION 

1813.2, WHICH RELATES TO CONTRACTS WITH ADVERTISING 

AGENCIES; REPEALING 74 O.S. 1991, SECTION 5005.1, 

WHICH RELATES TO THE TRANSFER OF THE ADMINISTRATION 

OF THE OKLAHOMA LITERACY INITIATIVES COMMISSION TO 

THE OKLAHOMA EMPLOYMENT SECURITIES COMMISSION; 

REPEALING 74 O.S. 1991, SECTIONS 5080, 5081, 5082, 

5083 AND 6001, WHICH RELATE TO THE SUPERCONDUCTING 

SUPER COLLIDER; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5003.10 of Title 74, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

The Oklahoma Department of Commerce shall have the authority to: 

1.  Disseminate information concerning the industrial, 

commercial, governmental, educational, cultural, agricultural, 

business and other advantages and attractions of the state; 

2.  Assist public and private agencies in the preparation of 

informational and publicity programs designed to attract or retain 

business and industry for the state; 

3.  Obligate and expend funds for services performed by local 

political subdivisions of the state, state agencies, including 

universities and colleges within and without the state, and federal 

agencies for research and training in conformity with the general 

state laws governing such activity; and apply for, accept, 

administer and expend grants from the federal government and any 

other public or private sources for research and training purposes; 

4.  Conduct, publish and disseminate or encourage research 

designed to further new and more extensive uses of the natural and 
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other resources of the state and designed to develop and 

commercialize new products and commercial processes; 

5.  Study trends and developments in the industries of the state 

and analyze the reasons underlying such trends; study costs within 

the state; and make recommendations regarding circumstances 

promoting or hampering business and industrial development; 

6.  Generally gather, compile and make available economic 

analyses and statistical information relating to business, trade, 

commerce, industry, transportation, communication, natural 

resources, population and other like subjects in this state, with 

authority to call upon other agencies, universities and colleges of 

the state for statistical data and results obtained by them, and to 

arrange and compile such economic analyses and statistical 

information in such a manner as it deems advisable; 

7.  Study such other scientific, industrial, financial and 

economic issues as, in the judgment of the Department, shall be 

deemed of value to the people of the state; 

8.  Support and assist the efforts of state, regional and local 

development organizations, industrial committees, chambers of 

commerce, agricultural organizations, labor organizations and other 

similar public and private agencies to obtain new and to foster 

expansion of existing service, industrial and manufacturing 

facilities, businesses and enterprises; and to foster community 

improvements in leadership, expertise, human development, 

infrastructure, public facilities and quality of life; and to expand 

data availability and utilization opportunities; 

9.  Maintain a continuing evaluation of the sources available 

for the financing of the development or expansion of industrial, 

agricultural and commercial facilities in this state through both 

public and private agencies; 

10.  Assist in obtaining financing for the development and 

expansion of industrial, agricultural and commercial facilities in 

the state; 

11.  Serve as the state's official liaison agency between 

persons interested in locating new economic enterprises in Oklahoma 

and state and local groups seeking new enterprises.  In this 

respect, the Department shall aid communities in organizing for and 

obtaining new businesses and expanding existing businesses and shall 

process requests which reflect interest in locating economic 

enterprises in the state; 

12.  Promote the sale and facilitate the marketing of Oklahoma 

products including agricultural and value-added products in the 

international market; 

13.  Encourage the location of foreign manufacturing plants and 

other industries in Oklahoma; 

14.  Coordinate the international efforts of the various state 

agencies without violating the individual authority given those 

agencies by statute; 

15.  Coordinate and serve as liaison to the private sector as 

needed; 

16.  Establish, subject to an annual appropriation or private 

gifts, offices outside the state boundaries.  The offices may be 

operated by the state or may be operated pursuant to contract which 

shall not be subject to the competitive bid laws of the State of 

Oklahoma.  The Department shall prepare an annual report concerning 

the activities of the offices and submit it to the Governor and the 

Legislature.  The Director of the Oklahoma Department of Commerce 

shall notify in writing the Governor, the President Pro Tempore of 

the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives that the 

Department intends to establish a new office pursuant to this 
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paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the establishment of 

the new office or execution of a contract; and 

17.  Establish a system of not less than six geographic regions 

for promoting new or existing businesses, assisting in the expansion 

of small and medium sized manufacturers through a modernization 

program, creating new jobs, and assisting local businesses, 

political subdivisions or other entities to better utilize the 

services of the Department.    

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5013.2 of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The Oklahoma Department of Commerce shall expend so much as 

appropriated to the Minority Business Development Program Fund as 

may be necessary to accomplish contractual responsibilities for job 

creation and enhancement and business creation and expansion of 

Oklahoma minority-owned businesses.  The Department may contract 

with organizations which support minority businesses for these 

purposes only after: 

1.  An applicant organization has submitted an approved business 

plan; 

2.  An applicant organization has demonstrated through education 

and experience capabilities of offering management tools and 

technical assistance to minority-owned businesses; 

3.  An applicant organization has demonstrated that it can 

provide financial capacity and responsibility to manage a program to 

aid minority-owned businesses in the manner set out herein; 

4.  A panel of peer reviewers has received applications and 

recommended such applications for contracting; 

5.  The Department has given due consideration to those 

applicants that demonstrate an ability to attract matching funding 

from other governmental or private or charitable organizations; 

6.  The Department has given due consideration to those 

applicants that demonstrate an ability to aid minority-owned 

businesses located in communities with a population of less than ten 

thousand (10,000); and 

7.  The Department has developed, adopted and published 

additional criteria, upon receipt of advice and comment from 

qualified peer reviewers.  

B.  Any contract entered into pursuant to this section shall 

require quarterly reports of activities and expenditures upon forms 

prescribed by the Department.  Said quarterly reports shall be 

reviewed by Oklahoma Futures.  The Department or Oklahoma Futures 

may disallow expenditures and withhold funds accordingly, if reports 

reflect failure to comply with approved applications.  All 

contractors shall submit annual audits as required by the Department 

of Commerce which may be paid from allocated, appropriated funds.  

The Department may utilize an amount not to exceed twenty percent 

(20%) of appropriated funds for administration of the minority-owned 

business program. 

C.  Contracts entered into by the Oklahoma Department of 

Commerce for the purpose of implementing the Minority Business 

Development Program shall be exempt from the requirements of the 

Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 3105, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3105.  A.  Unless otherwise provided by law, every 

agency, department, board, commission or institution of the State of 

Oklahoma shall list the following information at a prominent place 

near the beginning of each publication issued by them: 
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1.  Name of the issuing agency, department, board, commission or 

institution; 

2.  Authorization for publication.  If such publication is not 

specifically authorized by statute the name of the person or persons 

so authorizing shall be stated; 

3.  The number of copies printed; 

4.  Name of printing firm doing printing; and 

5.  Assurance of compliance with Section 3-114 of Title 65 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes. 

B.  The information shall be set forth in a separate paragraph 

and shall conform as nearly as practical to the following format: 

"This publication, printed by (name of printing firm) is 

issued by (here list the agency, department, board, 

commission or institution) as authorized by______________.  

______ copies have been prepared and distributed at a cost 

of $_______.  Copies have been deposited with the 

Publications Clearinghouse of the Oklahoma Department of 

Libraries." 

C.  State promotion and informational publications produced by 

the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department, Division of Travel 

and Tourism, and the Oklahoma Department of Commerce shall be exempt 

from the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 5019, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 5019.  A.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury 

a revolving fund for the Oklahoma Department of Commerce to be 

designated the "State Data Center Revolving Fund".  The fund shall 

be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations, and 

shall consist of all monies received by the Oklahoma Department of 

Commerce from monies received for costs of data processing, copying, 

duplication and other costs incident to the production of printed 

reports from entities receiving such services.  All monies accruing 

to the credit of said fund are hereby appropriated and may be 

budgeted and expended by the Oklahoma Department of Commerce for the 

purpose of costs of data processing, copying, duplication and other 

costs incident to the production of printed reports for entities 

which have requested the services of the State Data Center.  

Expenditures from said fund shall be made upon warrants issued by 

the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by law with 

the Director of State Finance for approval and payment.  

B.  Personnel costs provided by legislative appropriation shall 

not be a part of charges authorized by this section. 

C.  On July 1, 1986, any unallotted cash balance in the State 

Data Center Revolving Fund created in Section 1538.1 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes shall be transferred to the State Data Center 

Revolving Fund created in this section.  All outstanding financial 

obligations and encumbrances of the State Data Center Revolving Fund 

created in Section 1538.1 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes are 

hereby transferred to the Oklahoma Department of Commerce.  After 

November 15, 1986, any unexpended balance in the State Data Center 

Revolving Fund created in Section 1538.1 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes shall be transferred to the State Data Center Revolving 

Fund created in this section. 

SECTION 5.     REPEALER     74 O.S. 1991, Sections 1813.2, 

5005.1, 5080, 5081, 5082, 5083 and 6001 are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 14th day of May, 1992. 
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Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 18th day of May, 1992. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 
 


